Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid l%}?Bl‘lte
Customer Services COUNCIL

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 015646 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

e.mail —douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

6 February 2012

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2012 at 2:00 PM, which
you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: 91A PRINCES STREET EAST,
HELENSBURGH, G84 7DQ

(@)  Notice of Review and Supporting Documents (Pages 1 - 64)
(b)  Comments from Interested Parties

(i) Comments from Representee (Pages 65 — 66)

(ii) Comments from Planning Authority (Pages 67 - 80)

(c)  Applicant's Response to Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 81 - 84)
ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor Kinniburgh
Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair)

Contact: Fiona McCallum Tel: 01546 604406



This page is intentionally left blank



Ref
AB1

Page 1 Agenda ltem 3a

QOFFICIAL USE
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL |
WWW.ARGYLL-BUTE.GOV.UK/M** 5 &({
A
NOTICE OF REVIEW Date Received

Notice of Request for Review under Section 43(a)8

of the Town and Country Planning {Scotland) Act 1997 and the Town and
Country Planning (Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedures
(Scotland) Regulations 2008

Important - Please read the notes on how to complete this form and use
Block Capitals. Further information is available on the Council’'s Website,
You should, if you wish, seek advice from a Professional Advisor on how to

complete this form.

(1) APPLICANT FOR REVIEW ' (2) AGENT (if any)
Name MR PEOPIES Name TAN MACTEOD
Address | 91 A PRINCES Address | 2 KIDSON DRIVE
STREET REAST HET ENSRTIRGH
HET.ENSRITRGH
Postcode| Ggr
[...]
Views
outwith the site down the existing access and Glenfintas Street would be
maintained. Notwithstanding these points it should however again be
emphasised that the right to a view is not considered a material planning
consideration. This of course would again apply to any views across Princes
Street East from the tenements located to the south of this road.

Within the Report of Handling great emphasis is placed on the concept of an
erosion of the open character of the area surrounding the site.

The following streetscape aspects should be considered in relation to this
concept —

e As previously illustrated there is a varied streetscape along Princes Street
East and the openness to buildings has been largely restrained by other
buildings fronting onto the road.

¢ Approaching from the east along Princes Street East views into the existing
villa are limited by the tenement properties and the new house to the east of
the proposed site which fronts onto the road.

e The views are again limited into the villa by the 1.8m boundary wall along
Princes Street East.

e From the east therefore the concept of an open character is severely limited
by these physical elements.

» From the west views into the area of the original villa will be maintained
through the existing access which will remain and also across the area
infront of Nos. 87 and 89 Princes Street East.

o In this context therefore the erection of a house on the plot will not lead to
an unacceptable diminution of the limited open aspect of the original villa.

e From the south longer views from Glenfinlas Street will be maintained into
the site due to the siting of the proposed dwellinghouse. As such there will
be no appreciable loss of the limited open aspect in relation to the original
villa from this area.

o Itis proposed to construct a single storey dwellinghouse. In this respect
basically only the roof will be visible over the existing boundary wall onto
Princes Street East. The mass and proportions of t
[...]
refuse planning permission in principle for the above development for the
reason{s) contained in the attached appendix.

Dated: 21 October 2011

a,OW.d.Orer..

Angus J. Gilmour
Head of Planning and Regulatory Services




Page 53

REASONS FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. NO. 11/00518/PPP

The proposed dwellinghouse would be located within the curtilage of a traditional but unlisted villa,
The curtilage has previously been compromised hy development either side of the existing villa but
the property and its curtilage stifl have an open character and value in terms of the immediate
streetscape. The proposed development, by virtue of its relationship with the street frontage to
East Princes Street and its location in front of the existing villa would erode the remaining open
character of this existing property and would by its location be a dominant and abtrusive form of
development. Consequently, the further sub-division of the curtilage and the erection of a
dwellinghouse on the principle elevation of this existing traditional property would erode and
undermine the remaining value it has in the streetscape, would be visually intrusive, visually
discordant, and would not maintain or enhance the character of the area. As such it would be
contrary to Policies LP HOU 1, LP ENV 19 and Appendix A of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan and
the Council's Design Guide which require that new development maintains and enhances the
residential area by ensuring that it has regard to the character and density of surrounding
development and that development layout and density be effectively integrated with the
streetscapeftownscape setting.

NOTES TO APPLICANT
1. For the purpose of clarity it is advised that this decision notice relates to the details

specified on the application form dated 25 March 2011 and the refused drawing reference
number 2A,

Mo&

%

0514 2
»
d

7s) N

B Q“-
Ysan®




Page 54

APPENDIX TO DECISION APPROVAL NOTICE

Appendix relative to application 11/0051
[...]

7. Considering the above points and the original points made in the Local Review Statement

it is maintained that the proposal complies with the relevant policies in the Development
Plan and that there are no adverse material considerations.

It is respectfully submitted therefore that the proposal for the erection of a dwellinghouse
(in principle) should be granted planning consent.

Ian MacLeod Chartered Architect
2 Kidston Drive
Helensburgh G84 8QA

1* February 2012



Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documents
	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	0518 - Statement of Case finalised report

	3c Applicant's Response to Comments from Interested Parties



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2012  
 
 

Present:  Councillor Roderick McCuish (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor David Kinniburgh 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law (Adviser) 
 Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minute Taker) 
  
 
 
 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW: 91A PRINCES STREET EAST, 

HELENSBURGH, G84 7DQ 
   

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that parties to 
the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review Body (LRB).  
He advised that the only participants entitled to speak would be the 
Members of the LRB panel and Mr Reppke who would provide procedural 
advice if required. 
 
The Chair advised that his first task would be to establish whether or not 
the LRB felt they had sufficient information before them to reach a 
decision on the Review.  The LRB agreed unanimously that they had 
enough information to make a decision on the application.   They also 
agreed that it would not be necessary to hold a site inspection and agreed 
to proceed to determine the case. 
 
Councillor Kinniburgh advised that he had read through the pack 
thoroughly and that it was his opinion that a development of this nature 
would not enhance the streetscape and would take away the open 
character of the villa at 91A Princes Street. 
 
Councillor Devon advised that she thought this would be a dominant and 
intrusive development and agreed with the Planner’s reasons for refusing 
the Application. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the map provided within the paperwork was 
sufficient and that there was no need for site inspection.  He advised that 
taking into consideration the planning history of this site he agreed with 
his colleagues comments.  He advised that further sub division of the 
curtilage and the erection of a dwellinghouse on the principle elevation of 
this existing traditional property would erode and undermine the remaining 
value it has in the streetscape, would be visually intrusive, visually 
discordant, and would not maintain or enhance the character of the area.  
As such it would be contrary to Policies LP HOU 1, LP ENV 19 and 
Appendix A of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan and the Council’s Design 
Guide. 
 
Decision 
 



It was unanimously agreed to uphold the original decision to refuse 
planning permission in principle for the following reason:- 
 
The proposed dwellinghouse would be located within the curtilage of a 
traditional but unlisted villa. The curtilage has previously been 
compromised by development either side of the existing villa but the 
property and its curtilage still have an open character and value in terms 
of the immediate streetscape. The proposed development, by virtue of its 
relationship with the street frontage to East Princes Street and its location 
in front of the existing villa would erode the remaining open character of 
this existing property and would by its location be a dominant and 
obtrusive form of development. Consequently, the further sub-division of 
the curtilage and the erection of a dwellinghouse on the principle elevation 
of this existing traditional property would erode and undermine the 
remaining value it has in the streetscape, would be visually intrusive, 
visually discordant, and would not maintain or enhance the character of 
the area.  As such it would be contrary to Policies LP HOU 1, LP ENV 19 
and Appendix A of the Argyll and Bute Local Plan and the Council’s 
Design Guide which require that new development maintains and 
enhances the residential area by ensuring that it has regard to the 
character and density of surrounding development and that development 
layout and density be effectively integrated with the 
streetscape/townscape setting. 
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation and 
Responses from Interested Parties and Applicant’s response to comments 
from interested parties, submitted) 
 
 


